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ABSTRACT

Growth in animals can be interpreted by mathematical functions. These function can predict the
development of live weight, aiding in the assessment of breed’s productivity under specific
breeding conditions. Generally, growth can be described and predicted using conventional
mathematical models, as it does not occur in chaotic way. Demonstrated animal growth using
non-linear models enables a thorough analysis of their behavior. The data for weight from 15t to
24™ month is collected from PennState Extension website will be analysed by three model;
Brody growth model, Von Bertalanfty growth model, and Logistic growth model. First, the
growth rate for each growth model is calculated. Then, the average of growth rate from each
model is used to predict the growth model weight value. The comparison between each model
predicted weight and actual weight is presented on the graph. Error analysis is conducted by
getting the mean of submission absolute approximate value subtract exact value divide exact
value for each model. The best model with least error is used to find the best model used to find
maximum weight for Jersey heifer and its time. On the paper, Logistic predicted weight’s curve
is the most fitted to actual weight than Brody and Von Bertalanffy growth model curve. Based
on the error analysis, can be concluded that Logistic growth model is the best model since it has

least error value compared to other two model.

il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Initially, T would like to thank to my supervisor, Puan Rohayati binti Mat Ripin for giving advise
and guidance upon completion of this thesis. I also would like to thanks for my personal advisor
and other lecturer for the academic lecturing that either direct or indirectly helped me for
completing this thesis. Besides, I would like to thanks for my family and friends for giving moral

support and recommendations along this thesis’ journey.

v



Table of Contents

DECLARATION BY THE SUPERVISOR
DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE
ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of study

1.3 Problem statement

1.4 Objectives

1.5 Significance of the project

1.6 Scope of the project

1.7 Project benefit

1.8 Organization of project

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Literature review

2.3 Definition of terms and concept

Page

i

il

v

vi

vii

12



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Step
3.3 Method
3.3.1 Brody Growth Model
3.3.2 Von Bertalanfty Growth Model
3.3.3 Logistic Growth Model
3.4 Conclusion
CHAPTER 4: IMPLEMENTATION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Implementation of the method
4.2.1 Graph for Jersey heifer’s weight
4.3 Growth rate
4.3.1 Brody model growth rate
4.3.2 Von Bertalanffy model growth rate
4.3.3 Logistic model growth rate
4.4 Predicted weight
4.4.1 Brody model predicted weight
4.4.2 Von Bertalanffy model predicted weight
4.4.3 Logistic model predicted weight
4.5 Error Estimation
4.5.1 Brody growth model error estimation

vi

14

14

15

18

18

19

22

23

24

24

24

26

26

26

28

30

32

32

34

37

40

40



