A COMPARATIVE APPROACH TOWARDS DAIRY HEIFER WEIGHT GROWTH BY USING BRODY GROWTH MODEL, VON BERTALANFFY GROWTH MODEL, AND LOGISTIC GROWTH MODEL

SYED MOHAMAD HAFIY BIN SYED AHMAD TARMIZI

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for

Bachelor of Science Mathematical Modelling and Analytics (Hons.)

College of Computing, Informatics and Mathematics

Universiti Teknologi MARA

February 2025

ABSTRACT

Growth in animals can be interpreted by mathematical functions. These function can predict the development of live weight, aiding in the assessment of breed's productivity under specific breeding conditions. Generally, growth can be described and predicted using conventional mathematical models, as it does not occur in chaotic way. Demonstrated animal growth using non-linear models enables a thorough analysis of their behavior. The data for weight from 1st to 24th month is collected from PennState Extension website will be analysed by three model; Brody growth model, Von Bertalanffy growth model, and Logistic growth model. First, the growth rate for each growth model is calculated. Then, the average of growth rate from each model is used to predict the growth model weight value. The comparison between each model predicted weight and actual weight is presented on the graph. Error analysis is conducted by getting the mean of submission absolute approximate value subtract exact value divide exact value for each model. The best model with least error is used to find the best model used to find maximum weight for Jersey heifer and its time. On the paper, Logistic predicted weight's curve is the most fitted to actual weight than Brody and Von Bertalanffy growth model curve. Based on the error analysis, can be concluded that Logistic growth model is the best model since it has least error value compared to other two model.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Initially, I would like to thank to my supervisor, Puan Rohayati binti Mat Ripin for giving advise and guidance upon completion of this thesis. I also would like to thanks for my personal advisor and other lecturer for the academic lecturing that either direct or indirectly helped me for completing this thesis. Besides, I would like to thanks for my family and friends for giving moral support and recommendations along this thesis' journey.

Table of Contents

		Page
DECLARATION BY THE SUPERVISOR		i
DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE		ii
ABSTRACT		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS		V
LIST OF TABLES		vi
LIST OF FIGURES		vii
СН	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of study	1
1.3	Problem statement	4
1.4	Objectives	4
1.5	Significance of the project	5
1.6	Scope of the project	5
1.7	Project benefit	6
1.8	Organization of project	6
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		8
2.1 Introduction		8
2.2 Literature review		8
2.3 Definition of terms and concept		12

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	14
3.1 Introduction	14
3.2 Research Step	15
3.3 Method	18
3.3.1 Brody Growth Model	18
3.3.2 Von Bertalanffy Growth Model	19
3.3.3 Logistic Growth Model	22
3.4 Conclusion	23
CHAPTER 4: IMPLEMENTATION	24
4.1 Introduction	24
4.2 Implementation of the method	
4.2.1 Graph for Jersey heifer's weight	26
4.3 Growth rate	
4.3.1 Brody model growth rate	26
4.3.2 Von Bertalanffy model growth rate	28
4.3.3 Logistic model growth rate	30
4.4 Predicted weight	
4.4.1 Brody model predicted weight	32
4.4.2 Von Bertalanffy model predicted weight	34
4.4.3 Logistic model predicted weight	37
4.5 Error Estimation	
4.5.1 Brody growth model error estimation	40